
                                                                           

                 GOVERNMENT OF CROSS RIVER STATE 

CROSS RIVER STATE INTERNAL REVENUE SERVICE (CRSIRS) 
  

SCHEDULE OF TRADE-RELATED FEES FOR INTERSTATE TRADE IN CROSS RIVER STATE  
  

Pursuant to the provisions of The Cross River State House of Assembly “Resolution No. 70 of  

Wednesday 16th September 2020 Approving the Revised Consolidated State (Miscellaneous)  

Fees and Charges Regulation 2020” below are excerpts of trade related fees for interstate 

trade in Cross River State.  

  

The revised Regulations are pursuant to: 

  

(i) Cross River State Imposition of Fees and Charges Law (No. 5, 2012)  

(ii) The Cross River State Revenue Administration Law (No. 9, 2011) as (amended) 2015  

(iii) Cross River State Harmonized Levies, Fees and Charges (Collectable by Local 

Government) Law, 2015  

 AND 

  (IV) Cross River State Revised (Consolidated) Miscellaneous Fees and Charges Regulations 

2020. 

  

The Revised Consolidated State (Miscellaneous) Fees and Charges Regulation 2020 can be 

downloaded at: https://www.crirs.ng/2020/01/03/crs-approved-revised-feescharges-regulations2020/  
 

1. Local Government Charges 

s/N MOTOR PARKS CHARGE FREQUENCY RATE (N) 

1 GATE FEE: ALL VEHICLES FEES 
PER 
ENTRANCE 200.00 

2 

LOADING AND OFF-LOADING 
CHARGES FEES PER LOAD 1,000.00 

3 CARS 
FEES PER LOAD 500.00 

4 CYCLIST DAILY FEE 
FEES DAILY 50.00 

5 

LICENCING AND OPERATION OF 

PRIVATE PARKS FEES YEARLY 40,000.00 

6 NATIONAL COVERAGE (STICKER) FEES 
YEARLY 2,000.00 - 5,000.00 

7 WRONG PARKING CHARGES FEES 
PER DEFAULT 2,000.00 
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BICYCLE, TRUCK CANOE, WHEEL BARROW AND CART FEES  

1 

BICYCLE, TRUCK, CANOE, 
WHEELBARROW CART 
(COMMERCIAL ONLY) FEES FEES YEARLY 300.00 

2 BICYCLE LICENCE LEVY 
YEARLY 500.00 

3 WHEELBARROW /CART LICENCE LEVY YEARLY 500.00 

 
CANOE LICENCE FEES LEVY YEARLY 

100.00 

 

2. State Charges 

 

2.1 Fees Payable on Fresh Licensing/Registration 

SN ITEM RATE (N) 

1 Taxi (State Color) 14,000.00 

2 Taxi (Off Color) 36,500.00 

3 Taxi (Off Color for Security Personnel 16,500.00 

4 Passenger Bus 16,500.00 

5 Tricycle 16,500.00 

6 Deliver Bus 18,500.00 

7 Delivery Tricycle 17,500.00 

8 Pick-Up/Short Dyna 20,500.00 

9 Long Dyna 23,500.00 

10 Haulage Truck 35,000.00 

11 Trailer 50,000.00 

12 Taxi (State Color) 8,500.00 

13 Taxi (Off Color) 20,500.00 

14 Taxi (Off Color for Security Personnel) 8,500.00 

 

2.2 Fees Payable on Renewal of Licensing 

S/N  ITEM RATE (N) 

1 Passenger Bus  8,500.00 

2 Tricycle  7,500.00 

3 Delivery Bus  11,500.00 

4 Delivery Tricycle  10,500.00 

5 Pick-Up/Short Dyna  13,500.00 

6 Long Dyna  13,500.00 

7 Haulage Truck  20,000.00 

8 
Trailer  25,000.00 



2 .3 Fees Payable as Daily Operational Toll 
SN ITEM RATE (N) 

1 Intra-city Commercial Buses/Taxis 200.00 

2 Inter-city/Outbound Commercial Buses/Taxis 300.00 

3 Commercial Tricycle 200.00 

4 Delivery Vehicle 300.00 

 

2.4 Fines for Violation Of the provisions of this Regulation and the Cross River State 

Commercial Transportation (Regulatory & Monitoring) Agency Law 

SN ITEM RATE (N) 

1 Failure to register motor vehicle with the Agency 30,000.00 

2 
Agency staff aiding and abetting licensing without driver's license 

10,000.00 

3 Members of Industrial Association/Trade Union harassing, assaulting, intimidating non-

member 

20,000.00 

4 Officials/Leaders of Industrial Association/Trade Union aiding and abetting  harassment, 

assault, Intimidation of non-member 

100,000.00 

5 Failure to renew license with Agency 15,000.00 

6 Transfer of Agency license to another operator 15,000.00 

 

7 Failure of motorcyclist (in areas where applicable) to wear reflector vest 5,000.00 

8 Failure to display State Logo on conspicuous art of vehicle 10,000.00 

9 Failure of motor cyclist & passenger to use Agency-approved crash helmet 10,000.00 

10 Improper sitting of motorcycle passenger 5,000.00 

11 Carrying more than approved number of passengers 10,000.00 

12 Unlawful towing of motorcycle by operator of another motor cycle 5,000.00 

 

For more information, enquiry or complaints please visit the Cross River Internal Revenue Service 

(CRIRS) office at New Secretariat Complex, Calabar or call: +234 802 243 1756. Applicants can 

also access more information via: https://www.crirs.ng/2020/01/03/crs-approved-

revisedfeescharges-regulations2020/ 

 

PRINCE EDWIN OKON  
Executive Chairman 

Cross River Internal Revenue Service 
 

15th December 2023 
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